
Statement - 1 

Yearwise Epidemiological situation of Malaria in the State. 
 

Year Total 

Malaria 

cases 

 

PF 

cases 

% of PF No. of 

deaths 

API ABER SPR SFR 

 

2001 56043 19340 37.5 50 0.5 14.77 0.39 0.14 

2002 45613 14692 25.86 43 0.45 14.29 0.32 0.10 

2003 62947 30340 48.19 85 0.61 14.26 0.43 0.20 

2004 68988 29300 42.47 61 0.66 14.14 0.47 0.20 

2005 47608 16718 35.01 104 0.45 14.67 0.31 0.11 

2006 54420 17506 32.2 133 0.5 16.6 0.32 0.10 

2007 67850 22691 33.4 182 0.6 12.6 0.50 0.17 

2008 67333 22257 33.1 148 0.7 13.3 0.50 0.17 

2009 93818 24962 26.6 227 0.84 13.2 0.64 0.16 

2010 139198 32391 23.2 200 1.21 14.1 0.86 0.20 

2011 96584 21405 22.2 118 0.8 13.7 0.60 0.13 

2012 58499 11854 20.2 96 0.48 14.5 0.35 0.07 

2012  58499 11854 20.2 96 0.48 14.5 0.35 0.07 

2013  43676 9197 21.1 67 --- --- 0.26 0.05 

 



Statement - 1.3 

Yearwise epidemiological situation of Malaria in Mumbai/Thane/Raigad/Gadchiroli districts and  

State of Maharashtra. 

 
 

 

Year 

State Mumbai Thane Raigad 

 

Gadchiroli 

Total 

Malaria 

cases 

PF cases Death Total 

Malaria 

cases 

 

PF cases Death 

 

 

Total 

Malaria 

cases 

PF 

cases 

Death Total 

Malaria 

cases 

PF 

cases 

Death Total 

Malaria 

cases 

PF cases Death 

2001 56043 19340 50 12580 2850 18 4607 1216 6 2105 454 5 14321 8873 5 

2002 45613 14692 43 13542 3172 18 3694 764 0 2414 594 0 7703 5106 3 

2003 62947 30340 85 13522 3091 14 3080 523 1 2611 579 0 19810 16649 24 

2004 68988 29300 61 14756 3121 23 3551 550 3 4097 769 2 21928 16549 4 

2005 47608 16718 104 13452 3212 75 3375 567 3 3812 606 1 10159 7177 2 

2006 54420 17506 133 17826 3637 107 4583 890 0 6060 1048 0 7737 6104 3 

2007 67850 22691 182 25403 5318 122 7203 1185 0 3051 381 0 9903 8021 3 

2008 67333 22257 148 26021 5135 98 8987 1656 5 1998 255 0 11372 8961 5 

2009 93818 24962 227 44035 8275 198 17509 3500 1 4368 672 1 7898 5905 1 

2010 

 
139198 32391 200 76755 13363 145 19524 3021 20 4669 483 1 10765 8860 4 

2011  96584 21405 118 39821 3290 69 15776 1932 19 4211 381 2 13670 10581 6 

    2012 58499 11854 96 16086 1551 45 16145 2472 14 4361 405 1 6596 4656 4 

2012  58499 11854 96 16086 1551 45 16145 2472 14 4361 405 1 6596 4656 4 

2013  43676 9197 67 10565 864 25 11522 1044 13 4989 577 5 6436 4919 6 



Statement - 1.1 

Districtwise information of Malaria for the year  

2011 /2012 & 2013  

Sr. 

No. 
District 

2011 2012 2012 (up to Dec) 2013 (up to Dec)  

Positive 

cases 
Deaths 

Positive 

cases 
Deaths 

Positive 

cases 
Deaths 

Positive 

cases 
Deaths 

1 Thane 10094 9 11007 4 11007 4 6864 5 

2 Raigad 4211 2 4361 1 4361 1 4989 5 

3 Ratnagiri 1962 0 810 0 810 0 604 0 

4 Nashik 3377 5 2014 1 2014 1 827 3 

5 Dhule 1564 1 1008 2 1008 2 590 1 

6 Nandurbar 1694 0 1073 1 1073 1 736 0 

7 Jalgaon 833 1 525 1 525 1 261 1 

8 Ahmednagar 360 0 354 0 354 0 128 0 
9 Pune 658 3 337 3 337 3 214 1 
10 Solapur 193 0 123 0 123 0 50 0 

11 Satara 779 0 575 0 575 0 311 1 

12 Kolhapur 157 0 80 0 80 0 70 0 

13 Sangli 302 0 127 0 127 0 99 0 

14 Sindhudurg 308 0 243 2 243 2 206 0 

15 Aurangabad 197 0 140 1 140 1 91 0 
16 Jalna 26 0 15 0 15 0 12 0 
17 Parbhani 126 0 25 0 25 0 49 0 

18 Hingoli 23 0 13 0 13 0 19 0 

19 Latur  227 0 108 0 108 0 69 1 

20 Osmanabad 81 1 32 0 32 0 30 0 

21 Beed 195 0 88 0 88 0 56 0 
22 Nanded 513 0 263 0 263 0 166 0 
23 Akola 223 1 204 0 204 0 138 0 

24 Washim 143 0 96 0 96 0 71 0 

25 Amravati 747 0 704 1 704 1 755 1 

26 Yawatmal 1125 0 1032 0 1032 0 855 0 

27 Buldhana 348 0 210 0 210 0 175 0 

28 Nagpur 860 0 515 1 515 1 355 0 
29 Wardha 788 1 712 2 712 2 456 0 

30 Bhandara 190 0 190 0 190 0 172 0 

31 Gondia 1425 5 754 7 754 7 594 4 

32 Chandrapur 2466 3 2069 8 2069 8 1429 5 

33 Gadchiroli 13670 6 6596 4 6596 4 6436 6 

  District Total 49865 38 36403 39 36403 39 27877 34 

  
Corporation 

Total 
46719 80 22096 57 22096 57 15799 33 

  State Total 96584 118 58499 96 58499 96 43676 67 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Statement - 1.2 

Corporationwise information of Malaria  for the year  

2011 /2012  & 2013  

Sr. 

No. 
Corporation 

2011 2012 2012 (up to Dec) 2013 (up to Dec)  

Positive 

cases 
Deaths 

Positive 

cases 
Deaths 

Positive 

cases 
Deaths 

Positive 

cases 
Deaths 

1 Gr. Mumbai 39821 69 16086 45 16086 45 10565 25 

2 Navi Mumbai 774 0 516 1 516 1 396 2 

3 Thane 2855 5 2533 3 2533 3 2482 2 

4 Kalyan 798 2 785 0 785 0 683 1 

5 Ulhasnagar 60 0 114 0 114 0 80 0 

6 Meera Bhainder 607 0 372 1 372 1 185 1 

7 Bhiwandi 588 3 487 3 487 3 586 0 
8 Vasai Virar - - 331 2 331 2 246 2 
9 Ahmednagar 6 0 3 0 3 0 9 0 

10 Dhule 135 0 39 0 39 0 15 0 

11 Jalgaon 57 0 26 0 26 0 9 0 

12 Malegaon 18 0 28 0 28 0 15 0 

13 Nashik 266 0 262 0 262 0 173 0 

14 PMC 94 0 78 0 78 0 47 0 
15 PCMC 291 1 175 2 175 2 115 0 

16 Sangli,Miraj 41 0 35 0 35 0 12 0 

17 Solapur 13 0 2 0 2 0 21 0 

18 Kolhapur 19 0 19 0 19 0 12 0 

19 Aurangabad 16 0 9 0 9 0 15 0 

20 Akola 17 0 14 0 14 0 11 0 
21 Amravati 23 0 17 0 17 0 12 0 
22 Nagpur 142 0 125 0 125 0 79 0 

23 Nanded-Waghala 78 0 40 0 40 0 31 0 

  
Corporation 

Total 
46719 80 22096 57 22096 57 15799 33 

  District Total 49865 38 36403 39 36403 39 27877 34 

  State Total 96584 118 58499 96 58499 96 43676 67 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


